There were no changes for classification and measurement of financial liabilities.

Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconcile the carrying amounts of financial assets, from their previous measurement category in accordance

with IAS 39 to their new measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

Financial assets
IAS 39 carrying amount

31 Dec 2017

Reclassif-

cations

Remea-

surements

IFRS 9 carrying

amount 1 Jan 2018

Amortised cost

Cash and balances with central banks

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing balance under

IFRS 9
2 620 838 - - 2 620 838

Loans to credit institutions

Opening balance under IAS 39 409 506 - - -

Remeasurement (ECL allowances) - - (44) -

Closing balance under IFRS 9 - - - 409 462

Loans to public

Opening balance under IAS 39 11 646 540 - - -

Luminor Group AB

SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are in EUR thousand, if not otherwise stated)

Page 30 of 113

Remeasurement (ECL allowances) - - (36 656)* -

Closing balance under IFRS 9 - - - 11 609 884

Financial assets measured at amortised cost – total 14 676 884 - (36 700) 14 640 184

Fair value through profit or loss

Bonds and other interest bearing securities

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing balance under

IFRS 9
164 202 (1 415) - 162 787

Investments in managed pension funds

Closing balance under IAS 39 and opening balance under

IFRS 9
4 526 - - 4 526

Equity instruments

Closing balance under IAS 39 and opening balance under

IFRS 9
18 (18)  -

Derivative financial instruments

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing balance under

IFRS 9
27 753 - - 27 753

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss – total 196 499 (1 433) - 195 066

Fair value through other comprehensive income

Equity instruments

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing balance under

IFRS 9
5 812 18 - 5 830

Debt securities

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing balance under

IFRS 9
- 1 415 - 1 415

Assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

- total
5 812 1 433 - 7 245

 The change in amount 6 069 thousand euros  compared to 2018 6 month interim report is related to clarification in the management estimates.

Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS 39 incurred loss

model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 January 2018:

Luminor Group AB

SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are in EUR thousand, if not otherwise stated)